

67645-8

Le Kelly-8

2019 MAR -5 PM 3:36
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
FILED

No. 67645-8-I
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

N.K., and individual proceeding under pseudonym,

Appellant,

v.

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a foreign corporation sole
registered to do business in the State of Washington, et al.,

Respondents.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PFAUL COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA PLLC
Michael T. Pfau, WSBA #24649
Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA #22851
Jason P. Amala, WSBA #37054
Attorneys for Appellant
403 Columbia St., Ste. 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 462-4334 phone
(206) 623-3624 facsimile

O'DONNELL CLARK & CREW
LLP
Gilion Dumas, WSBA #23460
Kelly Clark, OSB #831723
Kristian Roggendorf, OSB #013990
Attorneys for Appellant
1650 NW Naito Parkway, Ste. 302
Portland, OR 97209
(503) 306-0224 phone
(503) 306-0257 facsimile
Pro Hac Vice applications to be
filed for Mr. Clark and
Mr. Roggendorf

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

 A. Procedural History 8

 B. Summary of Relevant Facts..... 9

 1. The “Drifter” Rolls into Town, Twice—with Two Different Names..... 9

 2. N.K. Was Part of a Trusting Mormon Family Living in a Small Town..... 11

 3. Hall Was At Least an “Assistant Scout Master” for the Troop, If Not Its De Facto Leader. 12

 4. Hall Abused N.K. on Numerous Occasions, and Used His Role as a Troop Leader to Isolate and Molest N.K. 15

 5. The Boy Scout Defendants Knew that Scouting Posed a Concrete Risk of Molestation by Scout Volunteers..... 16

 6. There Was No Dispute that the Bishopric Members and Scoutmaster Danford Were Agents of Defendants, and Defendants Entirely Control Scout Participation. 20

 7. Defendants’ Agents Received Warning that Hall was Molesting Boys in May of 1977..... 23

 8. The Trial Court Prevented N.K. From Obtaining Discovery on the Church’s Knowledge and

	Handling of Child Sexual Abuse, Including Abuse by Scout Volunteers.....	24
V.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	27
A.	Standard of Review.....	27
B.	First Assignment of Error—Knowledge of a Dangerous Condition in a Youth Program is Sufficient to Impose Negligence Liability on Entities Controlling that Program.	27
1.	An Entity May be Liable for Reasonably Anticipated Third Party Criminal Acts Within a General Field of Danger.	28
a)	<i>McLeod</i> Holds that Entities Can be Liable for Dangerous Conditions.....	29
b)	Other Washington Caselaw on Dangerous Conditions or Individuals.	32
2.	Child Molestation in Scouting Was Unquestionably Anticipated, and Defendants Had Taken Several Inadequate Steps to Prevent Such Acts.	38
C.	Second Assignment of Error—Defendants Created a Special Relationship with N.K. and Hall by Inviting N.K.’s Participation in Scouting and by Exercising the Right to Control the Participation of Adults in the Program.	40
D.	Third Assignment of Error—The Trial Court Ignored Evidence of a Question of Fact Concerning Defendants’ Prior Notice of Hall’s Danger.....	41
E.	Fourth Assignment of Error—Evidence of the Church’s Knowledge and Handling of Child Sexual Abuse, Including Abuse by Scout Volunteers, Is Discoverable and Not Privileged.....	42
1.	Limiting N.K. to Evidence Regarding Hall Prevented Him From Showing the Full Extent of the Church’s Knowledge of a Dangerous Condition..	43

2.	The Church’s Knowledge and Handling of Child Sexual Abuse Outside of the Confessional is Not Privileged, Particularly Where the Church Admitted as Much.....	45
a)	The State Clergy-Penitent Privilege Does Not Apply Because the Church Admitted N.K. Sought Non-Privileged Information.	45
b)	The First Amendment Does Not Protect LDS’s Knowledge and Handling of Child Sexual Abuse.	47
VI.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alberts v. Devine</i> , 479 N.E.2d 113 (Mass. 1985).....	48
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	27
<i>Ambassador College v. Geotzke</i> , 675 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1982).....	48
<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....	27
<i>Boy 1 v. Boy Scouts</i> , C10-1912-RSM, 2011 WL 1930635 (W.D. Wash. May 19, 2011).....	33, 36, 37, 38
<i>Boy 7 v. Boy Scouts</i> , CV-10-449-RHW, 2011 WL 2415768 (E.D. Wash. June 13, 2011).....	33, 36, 37, 38
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000).....	21
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	32, 33, 34, 43, 47, 48

<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....	29
<i>Doe v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 141 Wn.App. 407, 167 P.3d 1193 (2007).....	32, 34, 36
<i>Doe v. Corporation of the President</i> , 122 Wn. App. 556, 90 P.3d 1147 (2004).....	46, 47
<i>Home Realty Lynnwood, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 146 Wn.App. 231, 189 P.3d 253 (2008).....	42
<i>Hutchison v. Luddy</i> , 606 A.2d 905 (Pa. Super 1992)	48
<i>In re Catholic Archbishop of Portland in Oregon</i> , 335 B.R. 815 (2005)	48
<i>In re Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996).....	46
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn.App. 934, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995).....	39
<i>Kaltreider v. Lake Chelan Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 153 Wn.App. 762, 224 P.3d 808 (2009), <i>rev. granted</i> 168 Wn.2d 1039 (2010)	32, 34
<i>M.H. v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn.App. 183, 252 P.3d 914 (2011).....	40, 41
<i>McCallum v. Allstate Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 412, 204 P.3d 944 (2009).....	45
<i>McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953)..	4, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 39, 49
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40
<i>People v. Campobello</i> , 810 N.E.2d 307	48
<i>Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 537, 184 P.3d 646 (2008).....	32, 34, 35
<i>T.S. v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 416, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006).....	43

Trammel v. United States,
445 U.S. 40 (1980).....46

RULES

CR 26(c).....45
CR 30(b)(6).....25, 26
CR 56(c).....27
